Action on the motion on Article 7: Carried by a majority vote. 

ARTICLE 8 ASSOCIATE PLANNER 

$31,000 Raise & Appropriate 

(Majority vote required) 

Wes Fowlks, Select Board Chair, moved that the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of Thirty-One 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($31,000.00) for the FY 2023 operating budget for the compensation 
and benefit costs of a part-time Associate Planner as follows: 

Office of Land Use & Permitting Act# 174 Personnel  $30,000 

Insurance Act # 912 Workers Comp  $500 

Benefits  Act# 915 Medicare $500

[...]

Action on the motion on Article 8: Motion carried by majority. 

ARTICLE 9  TOWN HALL STAFFING CHANGES 

$8,993 Raise & Appropriate 

(Majority vote required) 

Wes Fowlks, Select Board Chair moved that the Town vote to appropriate the sum of Eight thousand 
Nine Hundred and Ninety-three Dollars and No Cents ($8,993) for the FY ’23 operating budget for the 
compensation, insurance and benefit costs of increased hours and upgrades for existing employees 
as follows: 

a.) Increased Standard Hours (From 19 hr/wk to 19.5 hr/wk)  $2,133.00 (1) 
Insurance (Acc’t # 912)             31.00

[...]

Action on Article 10: Passed unanimously as part of the Financial Consent Agenda. 

ARTICLE 11 CABLE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT (*) 

$ 97,224  

(Majority vote required) 

Wes Fowlks, Select Board Chair moved that Town vote to appropriate the sum of Ninety-Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($97,224), said funds to be transferred from the PEG 
Access and Cable Related Fund receipts reserved for appropriation account, for the purpose of 
providing for FY 2023 cable TV operations and for the acquisition of new equipment to improve the 
quality of the Town’s cable television broadcast quality and expand meeting coverage.

[...]

Passed unanimously as part of the Financial Consent Agenda. 

ARTICLE 15 FIRE DEPARTMENT CISTERNS INSPECTIONS AND REPAIRS (*) 

$15,000 Free Cash 

(Majority vote required) 

Wes Fowlks, Select Board Chair moved that the Town vote to transfer from free cash the sum of 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), to provide for the cistern and fire pond maintenance and repairs. 

Summary 
The Boxborough Fire Dept was awarded an amount of $142,500.00 from the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 for use in Maintaining, Servicing, and Evaluating our Cisterns and Fire Ponds located

[...]

RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (BRAP) (*) 

$38,050 CPA (Housing/Budgeted Reserve)  

(Majority vote required) 

Al Murphy,  of the Housing Board, moved that the Town vote to appropriate from the Community 
Preservation Fund Community Housing Reserve the sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand and Fifty Dollars 
($27,050), and the sum of Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000), from the Community Preservation FY23 
budgeted reserve for the Boxborough Rental Assistance Program (BRAP) as recommended by the 
Community Preservation Committee. 

Summary: 
The Boxborough Rental Assistance Program (BRAP) provides rental assistance to income-eligible

[...]

ARTICLE 21 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND – HISTORIC RESOURCES – CEMETERY 
RESTORATION (*) 

$9,500 CPA (Historic Resources) 
(Majority vote required) 

Owen Neville of the Cemetery Commission moved that the Town vote to appropriate from the 
Community Preservation Fund Historic Resources Reserve the sum of Nine Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($9,500), for Community Preservation purposes to restore and stabilize monuments and other 
structures in the North and South cemeteries as recommended by the Community Preservation 
Committee. 

Summary: 
This project will allow the Cemetery Commission to continue the process, begun four years ago, of stabilizing